

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits

**BRIEF OF EMPIRICAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Vanessa M. Garza  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
713.890.5000

Susan Baker Manning  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrea N. Threet  
Frank H. Williams, III  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
202.739.6000  
susan.manning@morganlewis.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. An Overview of the “Mismatch” Hypothesis..	4
B. The “Mismatch” Hypothesis Is Strongly Disputed .....	6
C. The “Mismatch” Hypothesis Is Not Supported by Rigorous Research.....	9
1. Research Principles for Causal Inference .....	10
2. The “Mismatch” Research Has Serious Methodological Flaws.....	12
a. “Mismatch” Lacks Causal Support.....	12
b. Bar Passage Data Is Unreliable Evidence of “Mismatch” .....	15
c. “Mismatch” Is Premised on Invalid Comparisons .....	19
d. Sander Grounds Mismatch’s Causal Inference on Improper Assumptions .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
e. “Mismatch” Methodology Is Entrenched with Bias That Negatively Impacts Causal Inference .....	21
3. The Research Cited in Sander’s Amicus Brief Does Not Reliably Support His Arguments .....	25
a. The Cited Peer-Group Studies Are Not Evidence of “Mismatch” .....	25
b. Other Factors Account for Gap in STEM Persistence Between White and Minority Groups. ...	29
c. Sander’s Claims of Law School “Mismatch” Have Been Widely Refuted.....	31
d. The Evidence Does Not Demonstrate Medical School “Mismatch” .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	2
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	9
-------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Alice Xiang & Donald Rubin, <i>Assessing the Potential Impact of a Nationwide Class-Based Affirmative Action System</i> , 30 STAT. SCI. 297 (2015) .....	32
Amanda L. Griffith, <i>Persistence of Women and Minorities in STEM Field Majors: Is It the School That Matters?</i> 29 ECON. EDUC. REV. 911 (2010) .....	30–31

Angela Onwuachi-Willig & Amber Fricke, <i>Class, Classes, and Classic Race-Baiting: What's in a Definition?</i> , 88 DENV. U.L. REV. 807 (2011) .....	7
Beverly Moran, <i>The Case for Black Inferiority? What Must Be True If Professor Sander Is Right: A Response to a Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 5 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 41 (2005) .....	12
Cheryl I. Harris & William C. Kidder, <i>The Black Student Mismatch Myth in Legal Education: The Systemic Flaws in Richard Sander's Affirmative Action Study</i> . 46 J. BLACKS HIGHER EDUC. 102 (2005) .....	7, 21
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 2011 (2005) .....	12
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Why Affirmative Action Does Not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 1997 (2005) .....	7, 17, 21
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Evaluating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: Does Attending a Better Law School Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar?</i> (Mar. 9, 2005), <a href="https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.409.5849&amp;rep=rep1&amp;type=pdf">https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.409.5849&amp;rep=rep1&amp;type=pdf</a> ....	17, 24

David L. Chambers, Timothy T. Clydesdale, William C. Kidder & Richard O. Lempert, <i>The Real Impact of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander's Study</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1855 (2005) .....	3, 6, 18, 21
David B. Wilkins, <i>A Systematic Response to Systemic Disadvantage: A Response to Sander</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1915 (2005) .....	18
Donald B. Rubin, <i>Bayesian Inference for Causal Effects: The Role of Randomization</i> , 6 ANNALS STAT. 34 (1978) .....	10
Donald B. Rubin, <i>The Design Versus the Analysis of Observational Studies for Causal Effects: Parallels with the Design of Randomized Trials</i> , 26 STAT. MED. 20 (2007) .....	11
Donald B. Rubin, <i>Estimating Causal Effects of Treatments in Randomized and Nonrandomized Studies</i> , 66 J. EDUC. PSYCHOL. 688 (1974) .....	11
Donald B. Rubin, <i>For Objective Causal Inference, Design Trumps Analysis</i> , 2 ANNALS APPLIED STAT. 808 (2008).....	11
Elise Boddie, <i>Critical Mass and the Paradox of Colorblind Individualism in Equal Protection</i> , 17 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2015) .....	28

Frederick Smyth & John McArdle, <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice</i> 45 RESEARCH IN HIGHER EDUCATION 353 (2004) .....	29–31
Gregory Camilli et al., <i>The Mismatch Hypotheses in Law School Admissions</i> , 2 WIDENER J.L. ECON. & RACE 165 (2011) .....	6
Guido W. Imbens & Donald B. Rubin, CAUSAL INFERENCE IN STATISTICS AND SOCIAL SCIENCES (2015) .....	11, 20
Ian Ayres & Richard R.W. Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1807 (2005) .....	6, 13
Ian Ayres, Richard Brooks & Zachary Shelley, <i>Affirmative Action Still Hasn't Been Shown to Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers: A Response to Sander</i> , INT'L REV. OF L. & ECON. 69 (2022) .....	4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18
Jesse Rothstein & Albert Yoon, <i>Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What Do Racial Preferences Do?</i> , 75 U. CHI. L. REV. 649 (2008) .....	9, 16
Joseph S. Nye, Jr., UNDERSTANDING INTERNATIONAL CONFLICTS: AN INTRODUCTION TO THEORY AND HISTORY (4th ed. 2003) .....	17

Kalena E. Cortes, <i>Do Bans on Affirmative Action Hurt Minority Students? Evidence from the Texas 10% Plan</i> , 29 ECON. EDUC. REV. 1110 (2010) .....	8
Mario L. Small & Christopher Winship, <i>Black Students' Graduation from Elite Colleges: Institutional Characteristics and Between-Institution Differences</i> , 36 SOC. SCI. RSCH. 1257 (2007) .....	9
Mark C. Long, <i>College Quality and Early Adult Outcomes</i> , 27 ECON. EDUC. REV. 588 (2008) .....	8
Mary J. Fischer & Douglas S. Massey, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 36 SOC. SCI. RSCH. 531 (2007) .....	8
Matthew Rabin & Joel L. Schrag, <i>First Impressions Matter: A Model of Confirmatory Bias</i> , 114 Q. J. ECON. 37 (1999) .....	25
Michele Landis Dauber, <i>The Big Muddy</i> , 57 STAN L. REV. 1899 (2005).....	6, 21
Paul W. Holland, <i>Statistics and Causal Inference</i> , 81 J. AM. STAT. ASS'N 945 (1986) .....	10
Peter Arcidiacono, Shakeep Khan & Jacob Vigdor, <i>Representation versus Assimilation: How Do Preferences in College Admissions Affect Social Interactions?</i> 95 J. PUB. ECON. 1, 33 (2011) .....	29

Peter Arcidiacono et. al., <i>Racial Segregation Patterns in Selective Universities</i> , 56 J.L. & ECON. 1039 (2013) .....	27, 28
Peter Arcidiacono & Michael Lovenheim, <i>Affirmative Action and the Quality-Fit Tradeoff</i> , 54 J. ECON. LITERATURE 3 (2015) ....	16, 33
Richard O. Lempert, <i>Mismatch and Science Desistance: Failed Arguments Against Affirmative Action</i> , 64 UCLA L. REV. DISCOURSE 136 (2016). .....	24, 25, 27, 28
Richard H. Sander, <i>A Systematic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 367 (2004) .....	4, 6, 12, 18
Richard H. Sander, <i>Mismeasuring the Mismatch: A Response to Ho</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 2005 (2005) .....	19
Richard Sander, <i>Replication of Mismatch Research: Ayres, Brooks and Ho</i> , 58 INTL REV. L. ECON. 75 (2019) .....	4
Richard H. Sander & Stuart Taylor, Jr., MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION HURTS STUDENTS IT'S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY UNIVERSITIES WON'T ADMIT IT (2012) .....	5
Robert C. Davidson & Ernest L. Lewis, <i>Affirmative Action and Other Special Consideration Admissions at the University of California Davis School of Medicine</i> , 278 JAMA 1153 (1997) .....	33–35

Sherod Thaxton, <i>How Not To Lie About Affirmative Action</i> , 67 UCLA L. REV. 834 (2020).....	6, 15, 17, 21, 22, 25
Sherod Thaxton, <i>When Old Habits Die Hard: A Comment on Sander and Steinbuch’s “Mismatch and Bar Passage”</i> (Mar. 16, 2022) (discussing six methodological flaws), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4058858">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4058858</a> .....	33
Sigal Alon & Marta Tienda, <i>Assessing the “Mismatch” Hypothesis: Differences in College Graduation Rates by Institutional Selectivity</i> , 78 SOC. EDUC. 294 (2005) .....	7
Scott E. Carrell, Bruce I. Sacerdote & James E. West, <i>From Natural Variation to Optimal Policy? The Importance of Endogenous Peer Group Formation</i> , 81 ECONOMETRICA 855 (2013) .....	25–27
Tatiana Melguizo, <i>Quality Matters: Assessing the Impact of Attending More Selective Institutions on College Completion Rates of Minorities</i> , 49 RSCH. HIGHER EDUC. 214 (2008) .....	8
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , 59 OHIO ST. L.J. 971 (1998) .....	8

Vinay Harpalani, <i>Narrowly Tailored but Broadly Compelling: Defending Race-Conscious Admissions After Fisher</i> , 45 SETON HALL L. REV. 761 (2015) .....	28
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER (2000) .....	8
William G. Bowen et al., CROSSING THE FINISH LINE: COMPLETING COLLEGE AT AMERICA'S PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES (2011) .....	8
William C. Kidder, <i>The Salience of Racial Isolation: African Americans' and Latinos' Perceptions of Climate and Enrollment Choices with and without Proposition 209</i> , REPORT OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT AT UCLA (Oct. 2012) .....	28
William C. Kidder & Richard O. Lempert, <i>The Mismatch Myth in American Higher Education: A Synthesis of Empirical Evidence at the Law School and Undergraduate Levels</i> , Michigan Law, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series, Paper No. 404 (May 2014) .....	15, 18
